

General Show Conditions

- This is an NRHA approved show and will abide by all NRHA rules, unless noted.
- Show tabs will be put in the name of the responsible party as listed on the entry form. A form of payment must accompany each show tab when picking up back number in the form of cash, check (personal or business) or credit card. A \$50.00 fee will be applied to all returned checks. A service charge of 4% will be applied to all credit card payments.
- Payout checks will be mailed once Show Management receives NRHA approval of results. If NRHA does not return approved results to Show Management within 30 days after the last day of the event, checks will be mailed out to abide by NRHA's 30-day payout rule requirement. If checks are mailed out prior to Show Management receiving NRHA result approval, WSRHA and Show Management will not be held liable for any prize money or awards not returned to Show Management by those who are disqualified by NRHA.
- Those who fail to provide payment for outstanding invoices or fail to return disqualified prize money within 10 days of being notified will be suspended from any further WSRHA events and reported to NRHA for disciplinary procedures.
- Class entries will not be accepted for NRHA classes, without a current NRHA membership for owners and riders along with a
 horse competition license. NRHA memberships, competition license transfers and new competition licenses can be
 processed at the show and on NRHA Reiner Suite.
- All class entries for the next day will close at 5:00 PM. Draws will be posted by 7:00 PM or later. Entries will be accepted until the first horse of that class walks in the arena. Entries will be placed first, last or worked into the draw depending on how many horses the rider has at the discretion of Show Management.
- Class drags are determined pursuant to NRHA rules and as determined by Show Management.
- WSRHA Show Management and WSRHA Board of Directors have the right to cancel, combine and/or adjust the show schedule as needed.
- Damage Individuals will be responsible for any physical damage inflicted to the facility's property and will reimburse the Show Management for such damage as may be charged. All owners and exhibitors shall be responsible for any damage incurred by them, their agent, or employees to stalls, buildings and other properties on the show grounds and shall be billed accordingly. Stalls and grounds must be left as you found them.
- Liability By participating in a WSRHA event, all competitors agree to abide by the rules of the show and the governing body
 of NRHA. In addition, acknowledge that horses are dangerous animals and can be hazardous. By participating in the
 competition with this knowledge of the danger involved the competitor agrees to accept all risk of injury or death.
- Behavior, Conduct and Animal Welfare Any action of disrespect, deceit or fraud directed to show management, grounds crew, Show Management and/or representatives or judges will realist in disqualification from competition and removal from the facility. No fees, entry or stall refunds will be provided. Individuals accused of unsportsmanlike conduct will be subject to the disciplinary procedures set forth by the National Reining Horse Association on Article A of the handbook and will be suspended from WSRHA events for a term determine3d by the Show Management and Board of Directors. NO ABUSE TO ANY ANIMAL WILL BE TOLERATED. Anyone found to be abusing animals will be disqualified and reported to NRHA.